
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

     GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

                    + + + + +

          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE REGULATION

              ADMINISTRATION BOARD

                    + + + + +

þ--------------------------------»

                                 :

                                 :

IN THE MATTER OF:                :

                                 :

                                 :

A.B.R.A. AGENDA                  :

                                 :

                                 :

                                 :

þ--------------------------------¼

                FEBRUARY 22, 2012

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control

Board met in Alcoholic Beverage Control

Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th

Street, N.W., 4th Floor, Washington, D.C.

20009.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member

CALVIN NOPHLIN, Member

MICHAEL SILVERSTEIN, Member

JEANNETTE MOBLEY, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        1:46 p.m.

3             CHAIR MILLER:  Is everybody ready

4 to turn to the agenda?

5             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Yes.

6             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay.  First item

7 on the agenda is a review of manager's

8 application for Michael R. Stone.  I'm of the

9 position that I would be interested in a short

10 fact finding hearing to meet this individual.

11             Do others have comments?

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Madam Chair, I'd

13 like to move that we approve this license.

14             CHAIR MILLER:  And is there a

15 second?

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

17             CHAIR MILLER:  And are there any

18 other comments to the motion that's before us

19 to approve the application?

20             Not hearing any, all those in

21 favor say aye.

22             (Ayes.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed. 

2 Opposed.

3             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  No.

4             CHAIR MILLER:  All those

5 abstaining.

6             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Abstain.

7             CHAIR MILLER:  So, that is one,

8 two, three.  That's three -- three in favor of

9 granting the motion to approve, two opposed

10 and one abstaining.  

11             Is that a majority? 

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Well, we have one

13 abstention.  So, that doesn't count.  It's

14 three to two.  Three to two.

15             CHAIR MILLER:  Oh, I'm sorry. 

16 It's three to two.  Okay.  The vote is --

17 well, the vote is 3 to 2 to grant the

18 application. 

19             I'm sorry.  

20             Okay.  The next two items are

21 related.  Number 2 is a review of a letter

22 from Bernard Dietz on behalf of Puneeta Singh



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 a judgment creditor of Dupont Wine & Spirits,

2 LLC and that restaurant's located at 1325

3 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. and it's requesting

4 an order granting said client permission to

5 remove the inventory from the business

6 premises and store or dispose of the

7 inventory.  Located in 2B.

8             Number 3 is a review of an email

9 from Andrew Kline on behalf of Raj Mallick and

10 Theadora Mallick who are the landlords  of

11 1325 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. requesting

12 reinstatement of a disposal permit previously

13 issued on October 14, 2011 so that the

14 landlords can transfer the inventory of the

15 previous license-holder to the new licensee.

16             I think this is one that I would

17 suggest that -- two related to one case that

18 I would suggest that we postpone for one week.

19             Okay.  Number 5 is a review of

20 change of hours application to change the

21 hours of operation and hours of alcoholic

22 beverage sales and consumption, Sunday through



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 Thursday 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Friday and

2 Saturday 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  The current

3 hours of alcoholic beverage sales and

4 consumption are Sunday 10:00 a.m. to 8:00

5 p.m., Monday through Thursday 8:00 a.m. to

6 8:00 p.m., Friday and Saturday 8:00 a.m. to

7 12:00 a.m. and the proposed hours are Sunday

8 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m., Monday through

9 Thursday 7:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m., Friday and

10 Saturday 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m. and proposed

11 hours of alcoholic beverage sales and

12 consumption from Sunday 10:00 a.m. to 2:00

13 a.m., Monday through Thursday 8:00 a.m. to

14 2:00 a.m., Friday and Saturday 8:00 a.m. to

15 3:00 a.m.  This is Keren Restaurant, 1780

16 Florida Avenue, N.W. and License Number 88512.

17             It seems that there is a big

18 change from closing hours from 8:00 p.m. to

19 2:00 a.m. certainly.  

20             So, I would recommend that we

21 placard this one.

22             Any comments?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1             So, I would move that we placard

2 for the change and all those in -- did I say

3 the second?

4             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Second.

5             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay.  All those in

6 favor say aye.

7             (Ayes.)

8             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed. 

9 All those abstaining.  Okay.  The motion

10 passes 6 to 0.

11             Number 6 on the agenda is a review

12 of entertainment endorsement application to

13 include entertainment.  This is for the Keren

14 Restaurant, 1780 Florida Restaurant, N.W.,

15 License Number -- I'm sorry.  Did we just do

16 that one?  Sorry.

17             Oh, we had six.  Okay.  The same

18 thing.  Right.  That's right.  Okay.  It's the

19 same restaurant.  That's the issue.  Okay.

20             So, I would suggest that we

21 placard that as well.

22             So, I'd move to placard.  Do I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 have a second?

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

3             CHAIR MILLER:  All those in favor

4 say aye.

5             (Ayes.)

6             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed. 

7 All those abstaining.  The vote passes 6 to 0.

8             Number 7 review of letter dated

9 February 10, 2012 from Commissioner Kent Boese

10 of ANC 1A requesting that a protest hearing

11 for Aman Liquor Store be postponed until after

12 the Board order is issued for King's Deli and

13 Grocery.

14             The Board has rescheduled this

15 matter already for May 2nd at 3:00 p.m.  So,

16 I move that we grant the request.  Do I have

17 a second?

18             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Second.

19             CHAIR MILLER:  All those in favor

20 say aye.

21             (Ayes.)

22             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 All those abstaining.  The vote is 6 to 0.

2             Next is we have a review of a

3 voluntary agreement dated February 8th, 2012

4 between El Tamarindo, ANC 2B and ANC 1C and

5 the Kalorama Citizens Association.  El

6 Tamarindo Adam Morgan is located 1785 Florida

7 Avenue, N.W., License Number 71179.

8             I would move that we approve this

9 voluntary agreement.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

11             CHAIR MILLER:  Any comments?  All

12 those in favor say aye.

13             (Ayes.)

14             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed. 

15 All those abstaining.  The vote is 6 to 0 to

16 approve.

17             Moving on to Number 9.  Review of

18 a voluntary agreement dated February 3, 2012

19 between Sushi Sai and ANC 3F.  Sushi Sai is

20 located at 4221 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  It's

21 License Number 88557.  

22             I would move that we approve this



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 voluntary agreement with modification to

2 Section 12 second sentence.  Do I have a

3 second?

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

5             CHAIR MILLER:  Any comments?  All

6 those in favor say aye.

7             (Ayes.)

8             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed. 

9 All those abstaining.  The vote passes 6 to 0.

10             Number 10 is a review of voluntary

11 agreement dated February 8, 2012 between The

12 Pinch and ANC 1A.  The Pinch is located at

13 3548 14th Street, N.W., License Number 88333.

14             I would move that we approve the

15 modification to Section 217.  Do I have a

16 second?

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIR MILLER:  Comments?

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Madam Chair, the

20 motion is that we approve of the modification?

21             CHAIR MILLER:  Yes.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Thank you. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 I didn't -- I misunderstood.  Yes, that's

2 fine.

3             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay.  All those in

4 favor say aye.

5             (Ayes.)

6             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed. 

7 All those abstaining.  The motion passes 6 to

8 0 to approve with modification.

9             Eleven is the review of voluntary

10 agreement dated February 13th, 2012 between

11 The Guitar Bar and ANC 2B.  The Guitar Bar is

12 located at 1216 18th Street, N.W..  It's

13 License Number is 86903.

14             I would move that we approve this

15 voluntary agreement with modification to

16 Section 3A.  Do I have a second?

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIR MILLER:  Any comments?  All

19 those in favor say aye.

20             (Ayes.)

21             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed. 

22 All those abstaining and the motion passes to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 approve the modification by a vote of 6 to 0.

2             Now, I believe we also have a

3 supplement agenda.  

4             The first item on that agenda is

5 review of a request from the Licensee for

6 approval of stipulated license and letter of

7 support from ANC 6A.  The restaurant is Souk

8 Restaurant located 1208 H Street, N.E.,

9 License Number 88675.

10             I would move that we postpone

11 consideration of this request for a week.

12             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I second.

13             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay.  All those in

14 favor say aye.

15             (Ayes.)

16             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed. 

17 All those abstaining.  The vote passes 6 to 0.

18             Number 2 on this supplemental

19 agenda is the review of an email dated

20 February 21st, 2012 asking if Fasil Ethiopian

21 Restaurant can sell product if its LLC charter

22 was revoked by DCRA.  This is related to Fasil



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1 Ethiopian Restaurant, 1608 7th Street, N.W.,

2 License Number 81849.

3             My understanding is that the Board

4 has issued a cease and desist order with

5 respect to this case and no further action

6 would be required at this time.

7             And I think that concludes our

8 agenda and supplementary agenda for February

9 22nd, 2012 and I don't believe there is

10 anything further on the agenda for this

11 afternoon.

12             So, I will read our closing

13 instructions unless anyone has anything else

14 to add to today's agenda.

15             Okay.  As Chairperson of the

16 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board for the

17 District of Columbia and in accordance with

18 Section 405 of the Open Meetings Amendment Act

19 of 2010, I move that the ABC Board hold a

20 closed meeting on February 29th, 2012 for the

21 purpose of seeking legal advice from our

22 counsel on the matters identified in the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 Board's Agenda for February 29th, 2012 as

2 published in the D.C. Register on February

3 24th, 2012.

4             Is there a second?

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

6             CHAIR MILLER:  I'll now take a

7 roll call on the motion before us which has

8 been seconded.

9             Mr. Nophlin?

10             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  I agree.

11             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Brooks?

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

13             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

15             CHAIR MILLER:  Ms. Miller agrees. 

16 Mr. Silverstein?

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

18             CHAIR MILLER:  Ms. Mobley?

19             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I agree.

20             CHAIR MILLER:  And the vote is 6

21 to 0.

22             As it appears that the motion has



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 passed, I hereby given notice that the ABC

2 Board will hold its aforementioned closed

3 meeting. 

4             Pursuant to the Open Meetings

5 Amendment Act of 2010, notice will also be

6 posted on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin

7 board, placed on the electronic calendar on

8 ABRA's website and published in the D.C.

9 Register in as timely a manner as practicable.

10             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

11 Beverage Control Board for the District of

12 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

13 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I

14 move that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting

15 on February 29th, 2012 for the purpose of

16 discussing and hearing reports concerning

17 ongoing or planned investigations of alleged

18 criminal or civil misconduct or violations of

19 law or regulations and seeking legal advice

20 from our counsel on the Board's investigative

21 agenda for February 29th, 2012 as published in

22 the D.C. Register on February 24th, 2012.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1             Is there a second?

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

3             CHAIR MILLER:  I'll take a roll

4 call vote on the motion before us now that

5 it's been seconded.

6             Mr. Nophlin?

7             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  I agree.

8             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Brooks?

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

10             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

12             CHAIR MILLER:  Ms. Miller agrees. 

13 Mr. Silverstein?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

15             CHAIR MILLER:  Ms. Mobley?

16             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I agree.

17             CHAIR MILLER:  The motion passes 6

18 to 0.  As it appears that the motion has

19 passed, I hereby give notice that the ABC

20 Board will hold its aforementioned closed

21 meeting. 

22             Pursuant to the Open Meetings



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 Amendment Act of 2010, notice will also be

2 posted on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin

3 board, placed on the electronic calendar on

4 ABRA's website and published in the D.C.

5 Register in as timely a manner as practical.

6             That concludes today's session and

7 meeting is adjourned.

8             (Whereupon, at 2:01 p.m., the

9 meeting was adjourned.)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

A
ABC 12:19 14:1,6

14:14 15:19 16:2
ABRA's 14:8 16:4
Abstain 3:6
abstaining 3:5,10

6:9 7:7 8:1,15 9:9
10:7,22 11:17

abstention 3:13
Act 12:18 14:5,13

16:1
action 12:5
Adam 8:6
add 12:14
adjourned 16:7,9
ADMINISTRAT...

1:4
advice 12:21 14:19
aforementioned

14:2 15:20
afternoon 12:11
agenda 1:10 2:4,7

6:11 11:3,4,19
12:8,8,10,14 13:1
14:21

agree 13:10,12,14
13:17,19 15:7,9
15:11,14,16

agreement 8:3,9,18
9:1,11 10:10,15

agrees 13:15 15:12
Alberti 1:20 2:12

3:12 9:19,22
13:13,14 15:10,11

alcoholic 1:3,15,15
4:21 5:3,11 12:16
14:10

alleged 14:17
Aman 7:11
Amendment 12:18

14:5,13 16:1
ANC 7:10 8:4,4,19

9:12 10:11 11:7
Andrew 4:9
appears 13:22

15:18
application 2:8,19

3:18 4:20 6:12
approval 11:6
approve 2:13,19

3:9 8:8,16,22 9:14
9:20 10:8,14 11:1

asking 11:20
Association 8:5
Avenue 4:3,11 5:16

8:7,20
aye 2:21 6:6 7:4,20

8:12 9:6 10:4,19
11:14

Ayes 2:22 6:7 7:5
7:21 8:13 9:7
10:5,20 11:15

A.B.R.A 1:10
a.m 5:1,2,2,4,5,6,7

5:8,8,9,9,10,10,12
5:13,13,14,14,15
5:19

B
Bar 10:11,11
behalf 3:22 4:9
believe 11:2 12:9
Bernard 3:22
beverage 1:3,15,15

4:22 5:3,11 12:16
14:11

big 5:17
board 1:4,15 7:12

7:14 12:3,16,19
14:2,6,7,11,14
15:20 16:2,3

Board's 13:1 14:20
Boese 7:9
Brooks 1:21 2:16

8:10 9:4,17 10:17
13:5,11,12 15:2,8
15:9

Building 1:16
bulletin 14:6 16:2
business 4:5

C
calendar 14:7 16:3
call 13:7 15:4
CALVIN 1:21

case 4:17 12:5
cease 12:4
certainly 5:19
Chair 2:3,6,12,14

2:17 3:1,4,7,15
6:5,8 7:3,6,19,22
8:11,14 9:5,8,18
9:19,21 10:3,6,18
10:21 11:13,16
13:6,11,13,15,18
13:20 15:3,8,10
15:12,15,17

Chairperson 1:19
12:15 14:10

change 4:20,20
5:18 6:2

charter 11:21
Citizens 8:5
civil 14:18
client 4:4
closed 12:20 14:2

14:14 15:20
closing 5:18 12:12
Columbia 1:1

12:17 14:12
comments 2:11,18

5:22 8:11 9:5,18
10:18

Commissioner 7:9
concerning 14:16
concludes 12:7

16:6
Connecticut 4:3,11

8:20
consideration

11:11
consumption 4:22

5:4,12
Control 1:15,15

12:16 14:11
counsel 12:22

14:20
count 3:13
creditor 4:1
criminal 14:18
current 5:2

D
dated 7:8 8:3,18

9:11 10:10 11:19
DCRA 11:22
Deli 7:12
desist 12:4
Dietz 3:22
discussing 14:16
disposal 4:12
dispose 4:6
District 1:1 12:17

14:11
DONALD 1:21
Dupont 4:1
D.C 1:17 13:2 14:8

14:22 16:4

E
El 8:4,5
electronic 14:7

16:3
Eleven 10:9
email 4:8 11:19
endorsement 6:12
entertainment 6:12

6:13
Ethiopian 11:20

12:1
everybody 2:3

F
fact 2:10
Fasil 11:20,22
favor 2:21 3:8 6:6

7:3,19 8:12 9:6
10:4,19 11:14

February 1:14 7:9
8:3,18 9:11 10:10
11:20 12:8,20
13:1,2 14:15,21
14:22

finding 2:10
fine 10:2
first 2:6 11:4
Floor 1:17
Florida 5:16 6:14

8:6

Friday 5:1,6,9,14
further 12:5,10

G
give 15:19
given 14:1
GOVERNMENT

1:1
grant 3:17 7:16
granting 3:9 4:4
Grocery 7:13
Guitar 10:11,11

H
H 11:8
hearing 1:16 2:10

2:20 7:10 14:6,16
16:2

hold 12:19 14:2,14
15:20

hours 4:20,21,21
5:3,7,11,18

I
identified 12:22
include 6:13
individual 2:10
instructions 12:13
interested 2:9
inventory 4:5,7,14
investigations

14:17
investigative 14:20
issue 6:19
issued 4:13 7:12

12:4
item 2:6 11:4
items 3:20

J
JEANNETTE 1:22
judgment 4:1

K
Kalorama 8:5
Kent 7:9
Keren 5:15 6:13
King's 7:12



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

Kline 4:9

L
landlords 4:10,14
law 14:19
legal 12:21 14:19
letter 3:21 7:8 11:6
license 2:13 5:16

6:15 8:7,21 9:13
10:13 11:6,9 12:2

licensee 4:15 11:5
license-holder 4:15
Liquor 7:11
LLC 4:2 11:21
located 4:2,7 8:6,20

9:12 10:12 11:8

M
Madam 2:12 9:19
majority 3:11
Mallick 4:9,10
manager's 2:7
manner 14:9 16:5
matter 1:8 7:15
matters 12:22
meet 2:10
meeting 12:20 14:3

14:14 15:21 16:7
16:9

Meetings 12:18
14:4,13 15:22

Member 1:20,21
1:21,22,22 2:5,12
2:16 3:3,6,12 6:4
7:2,18 8:10 9:4,17
9:19,22 10:17
11:12 13:5,10,12
13:14,17,19 15:2
15:7,9,11,14,16

met 1:15
Michael 1:22 2:8
Miller 1:19 2:3,6

2:14,17 3:1,4,7,15
6:5,8 7:3,6,19,22
8:11,14 9:5,8,18
9:21 10:3,6,18,21
11:13,16 13:6,11
13:13,15,15,18,20

15:3,8,10,12,12
15:15,17

misconduct 14:18
misunderstood

10:1
Mobley 1:22 2:5

3:6 6:4 7:18
11:12 13:18,19
15:15,16

modification 9:1
9:15,20 10:8,15
11:1

Monday 5:5,8,13
Morgan 8:6
motion 2:18 3:9 6:9

9:20 10:7,22 13:7
13:22 15:4,17,18

move 2:13 6:1,22
7:16 8:8,22 9:14
10:14 11:10 12:19
14:14

Moving 8:17

N
new 4:15
NICK 1:20
Nophlin 1:21 3:3

13:9,10 15:6,7
notice 14:1,5 15:19

16:1
Number 3:21 4:8

4:19 5:16 6:11,15
7:8 8:7,17,21 9:10
9:13 10:13 11:9
11:18 12:2

N.E 11:8
N.W 1:17 4:3,11

5:16 6:14 8:7,20
9:13 10:12 12:1

O
October 4:13
Oh 3:15 6:17
Okay 2:6 3:16,20

4:19 6:5,9,17,18
6:19 9:22 10:3
11:13 12:15

ongoing 14:17

Open 12:18 14:4,13
15:22

operation 4:21
opposed 3:1,2,9 6:8

7:6,22 8:14 9:8
10:6,21 11:16

order 4:4 7:12 12:4

P
passed 14:1 15:19
passes 6:10 7:7 9:9

10:7,22 11:17
15:17

permission 4:4
permit 4:12
Pinch 9:12,12
placard 5:21 6:1,21

6:22
placed 14:7 16:3
planned 14:17
position 2:9
posted 14:6 16:2
postpone 4:18

11:10
postponed 7:11
practicable 14:9
practical 16:5
premises 4:6
PRESENT 1:18
previous 4:15
previously 4:12
product 11:21
proposed 5:7,10
protest 7:10
published 13:2

14:8,21 16:4
Puneeta 3:22
purpose 12:21

14:15
Pursuant 14:4

15:22
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 5:1,5,6,18

7:15 16:8

R
R 2:8

Raj 4:9
read 12:12
ready 2:3
recommend 5:20
Reeves 1:16
Register 13:2 14:9

14:22 16:5
REGULATION

1:3
regulations 14:19
reinstatement 4:12
related 3:21 4:17

11:22
remove 4:5
reports 14:16
request 7:16 11:5

11:11
requesting 4:3,11

7:10
required 12:6
rescheduled 7:14
respect 12:5
restaurant 5:15

6:14,14,19 11:7,8
11:21 12:1

restaurant's 4:2
review 2:7 3:21 4:8

4:19 6:11 7:8 8:2
8:17 9:10 10:9
11:5,19

revoked 11:22
right 6:18,18
roll 13:7 15:3
room 1:16 14:6

16:2
RUTHANNE 1:19

S
Sai 8:19,19
sales 4:22 5:3,11
Saturday 5:2,6,10

5:14
second 2:15,16 6:3

6:4 7:1,2,17,18
8:9,10 9:2,3,4,16
9:17 10:16,17
11:12 13:4,5 15:1

15:2
seconded 13:8 15:5
Section 9:2,15

10:16 12:18 14:12
seeking 12:21

14:19
sell 11:21
sentence 9:2
session 16:6
short 2:9
Silverstein 1:22 7:2

13:16,17 15:13,14
Singh 3:22
six 6:17
sorry 3:15,19 6:15

6:16
Souk 11:7
Spirits 4:1
stipulated 11:6
Stone 2:8
store 4:6 7:11
Street 1:17 9:13

10:12 11:8 12:1
suggest 4:17,18

6:20
Sunday 4:22 5:4,7

5:12
supplement 11:3
supplemental

11:18
supplementary

12:8
support 11:7
Sushi 8:19,19

T
take 13:6 15:3
Tamarindo 8:4,6
Thank 9:22
Theadora 4:10
thing 6:18
think 4:16 12:7
three 3:8,8,8,14,14

3:16
Thursday 5:1,5,9

5:13
time 12:6



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

timely 14:9 16:5
today's 12:14 16:6
transfer 4:14
turn 2:4
two 3:8,9,14,14,16

3:20 4:17

U
understanding

12:3

V
violations 14:18
voluntary 8:3,9,18

9:1,10 10:9,15
vote 3:16,17 7:7 8:1

8:15 9:9 11:1,17
13:20 15:4

W
Washington 1:17
website 14:8 16:4
week 4:18 11:11
Wine 4:1

Þ
þ 1:6,12

0
0 6:10 7:7 8:1,15

9:9 10:8 11:1,17
13:21 15:18

1
1A 7:10 9:12
1C 8:4
1:46 2:2
10 7:9 9:10
10:00 5:4,8,12
12 9:2
12:00 5:2,7
1208 11:8
1216 10:12
13th 10:10
1325 4:2,11
14 4:13
14th 1:16 9:13
1608 12:1

1780 5:15 6:14
1785 8:6
18th 10:12

2
2 3:17,21 11:18
2B 4:7 8:4 10:11
2nd 7:15
2:00 5:8,9,12,14,19
2:01 16:8
2000 1:16
20009 1:17
2010 12:19 14:5,13

16:1
2011 4:13
2012 1:14 7:9 8:3

8:18 9:11 10:10
11:20 12:9,20
13:1,3 14:15,21
14:22

21st 11:20
217 9:15
22 1:14
22nd 12:9
24th 13:3 14:22
29th 12:20 13:1

14:15,21

3
3 3:17 4:8 8:18
3A 10:16
3F 8:19
3:00 5:10,15 7:15
3548 9:13

4
4th 1:17
405 12:18 14:12
4221 8:20

5
5 4:19

6
6 6:10,11 7:7 8:1,15

9:9 10:7 11:1,17
13:20 15:17

6A 11:7

7
7 7:8
7th 12:1
7:00 5:1,2,9,10
71179 8:7

8
8 9:11
8th 8:3
8:00 5:1,4,5,6,6,13

5:14,18
81849 12:2
86903 10:13
88333 9:13
88512 5:16
88557 8:21
88675 11:9

9
9 8:17


